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Memorandum 
 
TO:  Williston Selectboard 

 Erik Wells, Town Manager 

From:  Matt Boulanger, AICP, Director of Planning 

Date:  March 3, 2023 

RE:  Proposed Attachment A to the Sewer Allocation Ordinance for Fiscal Year 2024 

 

Overview 
This is the proposed Attachment A to the town’s Sewer Allocation Ordinance for the period of 
July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024 (FY 2024). This memorandum includes historical 
information about sewer flows and development trends, a recommended capacity allocation 
for FY 2024 in the categories set out in the town’s Sewer Allocation Ordinance, and a draft 
motion to set a public hearing for the approval of that allocation. The Selectboard can use this 
memorandum to decide how to allocate available wastewater treatment capacity as required 
under the ordinance.  
 
The allocation schedule proposed in this memorandum was reviewed by the Planning 
Commission on February 7, 2023 and approved in accordance with the requirements of the 
Sewer Allocation Ordinance and the Town Plan. Staff and the Planning Commission are putting 
forth an allocation recommendation that is based in part on the Selectboard’s desire that levels 
of allocation are sustainable over a 20-year timeframe. This recommendation reflects the 
amount of additional headroom available within Williston’s portion of the plant’s capacity, 
recent trend data about the rate of capacity utilization, and efforts by the town to secure 
additional capacity from Essex Junction.  
 
Available Capacity 
Capacity is reserved for the Town of Williston at the Essex Junction Wastewater Treatment 
Facility.  The treatment capacity of the facility is shared by the communities of Essex Junction, 
Essex, and Williston under a contractual agreement.  The authority for allocating any available 
wastewater treatment capacity to various categories of development is specified in Williston’s 
Sewer Allocation Ordinance, last amended on May 4, 2015.  The ordinance provides a method 
for allocating wastewater treatment capacity for new or expanded industrial, commercial, and 
residential uses in accordance with Williston’s 2016-2024 Comprehensive Plan (Town Plan) 
goals and future land use designations.  
 
In FY 2023, Williston has had approximately 1,090,000 gallons per day (gpd) of wastewater 
treatment capacity reserved for its use at the plant, representing 33% of the plant’s overall 
design capacity of 3.3 million gpd.  This capacity is allocated across the categories of uses 
specified in Section 5 of the Sewer Allocation Ordinance.  Allocations are made by the 
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Selectboard on an annual basis. For FY2024, Williston will have 1,100,000 gpd of total reserved 
capacity.  
 
Purchase of Capacity 
FY 2023 represents the first year of a five-year cycle, during which Williston will purchase 
10,000 gpd of capacity each year FY2023-FY2027, for a total of 50,000 gpd. Total reserved 
capacity across this purchase cycle is as follows:  

Fiscal Year  Total Williston Capacity  
FY 2023 1,090,000 gpd 
FY 2024 1,100,000 gpd 
FY 2025 1,110,000 gpd 
FY 2026 1,120,000 gpd 
FY 2027 1,130,000 gpd 

 
Sewer Capacity Allocation and Residential Growth Management Allocation 
The Residential Growth Management process described in Chapter 11 of the Williston Unified 
Development Bylaw (WDB) is predicated on the availability of sewer capacity to support its 
targets for new residential development as articulated in the Town Plan. As shown in Tables 2 
and 3, below, the Selectboard has made capacity available in an amount that will support all 
new construction of homes that could be permitted under growth management, with 
significant “headroom” to allow for new affordable dwellings that are exempt and variations in 
buildout rates among projects. Over the last 8 years, only 80% of possible homes in residential 
projects that could be approved within the Residential Growth Management Allocation system 
have received final approvals. 
 
Determining Available Capacity for Allocation 
To determine how much capacity is available for potential allocation, several factors must be 
considered: 
 

1) The current total amount of capacity the town has available to it for use.  
 

2) The amount of capacity that the town has sold and committed to provide that is 
currently being used by existing customers. This amount is determined by using actual 
logs of the flow of wastewater from Williston into the plant.  
 

3) The amount of capacity the town has already sold and committed to provide that is not 
yet being used and is not part of “Existing Flows.”  
 

4) An appropriate amount of reserved capacity to ensure safe daily operations; anticipate 
weather fluctuations, and to account for seasonal variations in system usage, infiltration 
and in-migration, or other emergencies (recommended by Aldrich and Elliott at 7% of 
total capacity).   
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Existing Flows/ Capacity Needed for Existing Users 
The average daily flow of wastewater from Williston in calendar year 2022 was calculated at 
670,660 gpd, a slight increase from 668,539 gpd observed in 2021 and a decrease of 1% from 
the five-year average daily flow.  Annual average daily flows have remained relatively flat and 
have not returned to the historically high average daily flow levels (705,4405 gpd) experienced 
in 2019 as of the date of this memorandum. The highest daily flow experienced in calendar 
2022 was 995,550 gallons on October 14 when it rained 1.7 inches that day and the day before.  
 
 
Figure 1: Average Daily Sewage Flows, River Cove Pump Station, Calendar Years 1992-2022  

 
Green line – daily average / Blue line – 5 year moving daily average  
 
In 2022, the annual observed average daily volume remained just below the five-year average 
as it was in 2022, where daily averages for 2018- 2020 exceeded the five-year moving average. 
Over the last 10 years, the annual observed average daily volume has exceeded the five-year 
average by as much as 9%, which occurred in 2019.  
 
Figure 2. Changes in Annual Rainfall Compared to Changes in Annual Sewer Flows, 1996-2022   

 
 
There are several factors that affect the amount of wastewater flowing through the system 
including weather and economic and demographic trends. A trend toward smaller household 
sizes and water conservation efforts, along with an aging population, may explain how flows 
have remained relatively constant from 2006 until now despite significant new development 
over the same period. 
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Determining Existing Flows 
In recent years, the town has estimated the amount of capacity needed for existing users by 
using either the five-year moving average or the actual observed volume from the previous 
calendar year, whichever is greater. For FY 2024, staff recommends using the five-year moving 
average volume of 676,720 gpd to estimate the amount of capacity needed for existing 
system users.   
 
Capacity Committed that is Not Yet in Use 
This is the amount of unused capacity that is reserved for future users the town has already 
committed to serve.  This is based on the estimates from DPW records of its future allocation 
agreements.  As of January 2022, there are 40,058 gpd in this category.  This is reported below 
in Table 1. 
 
Reserve  
The town also maintains a reserve capacity of 7% of the town’s total amount of available 
wastewater treatment capacity at the Essex Junction plant, or 75,600 gpd as recommended by 
the town’s engineering consultant (included in Table 2). 

 
Remaining Allocation  
Based on the most recent measures of average current usage and sewer capacity that the town 
has already committed to potential users, the amount of available capacity available for 
potential allocation may be calculated as shown in Table 1. 
 
Table 1: Calculation of Capacity Available for Allocation; next 20 years 

Total available treatment capacity 1,100,000 gpd 

Projected capacity needed for existing users (5-year daily avg)   -676,720 gpd 

Capacity committed not yet on-line   
    - 38,001 gpd 

Reserve capacity (7% of total treatment capacity)     - 77,000 gpd 

Remaining available capacity for FY 2019-2038     308,279 gpd 

 
Allocation of Available Capacity 
The results of this calculation indicate that there is an estimated maximum of 308,279 gpd of 
wastewater treatment capacity available for allocation by the Selectboard, or roughly 28% of 
the town’s total capacity at the facility.  Dividing the remaining capacity currently available by 
20 years leaves 15,413 gpd available for each of those 20 years.   
 
 

308,279 gpd 
= 15,414 gpd / year 20 years 
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Available Capacity and the 20 Year Outlook 
The mean amount of capacity per year sold for FY 2013- FY 2022 is 11,770 gpd. In the last full 
fiscal year (FY 2022), 10,321 gpd were sold. The remaining capacity available as of FY 2024, 
308,279 gpd, divided by 20 years, is 15,414 gpd.   
 
As the amount of available capacity becomes more limited the town may wish to consider 
several strategies to increase available capacity and to maximize its use of what it has. Some 
potential strategies include:  
 

• Analyzing “buildout” scenarios for the town to determine the capacity needs for 
potential new development up to the point where most lands planned for development 
have been “built out” to their full potential.  

• Purchasing additional capacity if it is available. 
• Prioritizing the availability of capacity, possibly including subcategories within the “new 

commercial” and “new industrial” categories currently used. Commercial and industrial 
uses could be considered based on how many or what type of jobs or needed amenities 
they create as compared to their demand for capacity.  

• Adjusting the residential growth management allocation system. 
 
Allocation Approved in Attachment A 
Table 2 shows the amount of capacity made available for sale (allocated) each year for FY 2011 
through FY 2022. Over that time, the Selectboard has approved mean annual allocations (not 
counting the 7% reserve) of approximately 35,344 gpd. 
 
Allocation Sold 
The amount of capacity purchased by applicants each year is much more variable than the 
amount made available for sale, ranging from a low of roughly 3,141 gpd to a maximum of 
roughly 17,500 gpd.  This is due to fluctuations in the business and residential development 
cycles and one-time events that result in periodic large purchases of capacity. Over the past 10 
years, an average of less than one-third of capacity made available each year was sold. 
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Table 2: History of Selectboard Annual Allocation of Sewer Capacity (gpd) FY 2013 - 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Allocation 
Categories 

Fiscal Years    

  
FY  

2013 
FY  

2014 
FY  

2015 
FY  

2016 
FY  

2017 
FY  

2018 
FY  

2019 
FY 

2020 
FY  

2021 
FY  

2022 Mean 
5.2.1/5.2.2 new 
commercial and 
industrial 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 7,500 19,500 19,500 7,500 7,500 9,900 
5.2.3/5.2.4 new 
residential 10,280 12,410 9,310 11,840 8,740 8,740 10,390 10,390 10,390 11,650 10,414 
5.2.5 residential 
additions/minor 
subdivisions 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
5.2.6 affordable 
housing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,775 4,750 1,430 
5.2.7 planned 
public facilities 1,000 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 
5.4 pollution 
abatement 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,900 
5.2.9 
encouraging 
specific 
development 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 
                    
TOTAL NEW 
ALLOCATIONS 32,780 34,910 30,810 33,340 29,240 29,240 42,890 42,890 35,665 36,900 35,344 
                     
5.2.8 reserve 72,100 72,100 72,100 72,100 72,800 72,800 73,500 73,500 74,200 75,600 73,150 
                     
TOTAL RESERVE 
ALLOCATIONS 72,100 72,100 72,100 72,100 72,800 72,800  73,500 73,500 74,200 75,600 73,150 
                     
TOTAL 
ALLOCATED 104,880 107,010 102,910 105,440 102,040 102,040 116,390 116,390 109,865 112,500 108,494 
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Table 3: History of Sewer Allocation (gpd) Sold to Applicants by Fiscal Year, FY 2013- FY 2022 
 

Allocation 
Categories Fiscal Years 

  
FY 

2013 
FY 

2014 
FY 

2015 
FY 

2016 
FY 

2017 
FY 

2018 
FY 

2019 
FY 

2020 
FY 

2021 
FY 

2022 Mean  
5.2.1/5.2.2 new 
commercial and 
industrial 720 963 1,331 2,746 7,309 2,893 11,441 5,672 2,430 5,879 4,463 
5.2.3/5.2.4 new 
residential 4,935 5,805 1,520 1,745 8,660 8,740 10,371 5,520 5,750 0 5,305 
5.2.5 residential 
additions/minor 
subdivisions 815 550 290 535 1,155 605 695 355 505 700 629 
5.2.6 affordable 
housing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 250 0 25 
5.2.7 planned 
public facilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5.4 pollution 
abatement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5.2.9 
encouraging 
specific 
development 0 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3742 1,374 
                     
TOTAL NEW 
ALLOCATIONS 6,470 17,318 3,141 5,026 17,124 12,238 22,507 11,547 4,285 10,321 9,896 
                     
5.2.8 reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                     
TOTAL RESERVE 
ALLOCATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
                     
TOTAL SOLD 6,470 17,318 3,141 5,026 17,124 12,238 22,507 11,547 12,007 10,321 11,770 
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Factors in Staff Recommendations 
The town’s residential growth management system was revised in 2019 to use a “rolling” 
residential growth management allocation that always has a 10-year horizon, as opposed to a 
sequence of 10-year periods from 1990-2019. The Planning Commission has also recommended 
that the town adjust allocation on a rolling basis based on the amount of remaining allocation 
available, using a 20-year time frame for budgeting sewer capacity.  
 
Proposed Allocations for FY 2024: 
Section 5 of the Sewer Allocation Ordinance specifies the categories to which any available 
sewer capacity should be assigned.  Staff has prepared a list of recommended amounts of 
system capacity allocation in each of these categories.  A proposed allocation schedule is 
described in Table 6, along with a recommended motion.  
 
New Commercial  
This category provides capacity for new and expanded businesses requiring additional sewer 
allocation based on use. It is available on a “first come, first served” basis after July 1 each year 
and administered by the DPW.  The amount of capacity in this category has been increased 
several times since 2010 due to additional available capacity for allocation and to ensure that 
there would capacity available to support potential business expansions as needed. Some 
senior housing units that are not captured by the town’s residential growth management 
allocation system may purchase allocation from this category, as well as a potential new 
grocery store in Taft Corners.  A total of 15,000 gpd of allocation is proposed for this category.  
 
New Residential  
This represents dwelling units in various residential projects that may purchase capacity in FY 
2023, including The Annex, Glaser, Northridge, Rice, Michaud, and Catamount Golf as well as 
projects that may emerge in the Growth Center under the new Form-Based Code. The recent 
trend has been for developers to build smaller dwellings with fewer bedrooms, including senior 
housing projects that are not part of the Growth Management system. Table 4 below reflects 
one possible way the proposed residential allocation could be utilized.  
 
Table 4: Possible Residential Allocation  

Number of Dwellings Gallons Per Day (GPD)/unit Total Gallons Per Day 
 100         1-bedroom units 75 7,500 
 100       2-bedroom units 135 13,500 
 40           3-bedroom units 230 9,200 
 240     total dwellings; 190 Dwelling Unit Equivalents (DUe) 30,200 

 
The actual number of bedrooms constructed in some developments will vary according to the 
desire of prospective buyers, but this should provide enough capacity to satisfy demand.  One-
bedroom dwellings are considered ½ of a DUe for the purposes of growth management 
allocation. Thus, there are 100 one-bedroom units listed in Table 4. which equals 50 DUe in 
growth management. A total of 30,200 gpd of allocation is proposed for this category. 
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Residential Additions and Minor Subdivisions 
This category supports modifications to existing dwelling units (new bedrooms, “in-law 
apartments, etc.) that result in a need for additional sewer capacity and can also be used to for 
new residential units created as part of small subdivisions.  A total of 1500 gpd is proposed for 
this category. 
 
Affordable Housing  
The Selectboard began placing allocation in this category for FY20 after a decade-long hiatus. A 
2019 change to the town’s residential growth management allocation system means that 
dwelling units guaranteed to be perpetually affordable at 80% of the Area Median Income 
(AMI) or below may be permitted without first obtaining residential growth management 
allocation and in excess of the 70 DUe/year “cap” set by that system for units in the sewer 
service area. Staff recommends placing capacity in this category sufficient to support a diversity 
of “80% median” affordable housing types in the sewer service area.   
 
Table 5: Possible Affordable Housing Allocation 

Number of Dwellings Gallons Per Day (GDP) Total Gallons Per Day 
30    1-bedroom units 75 2,250 
20     2-bedroom units  135 2,700 
10     3-bedroom units  230 2,300 
60     total dwellings; 45 Dwelling Unit Equivalents (DUe)  7,250 

 
The table above provides an example of a mix of dwelling types and sizes that could be 
supported by the staff’s proposed allocation to this category. A total of 7,250 gpd is proposed 
for this category.  
 
Encouraging Specific Development  
No new projects falling into this category are currently identified.  Any capacity included in this 
category will be available for possible allocation on a project-by-project basis upon Selectboard 
review and approval, provided the project furthers identified goals within the Town Plan. Some 
of the past expansion efforts of Vermont Technical College have received allocation from this 
category. New significant employment-generating businesses seeking to locate or expand in 
Williston might potentially receive allocation from this category. In FY 2014, Green Mountain 
Coffee Roasters received 10,000 gpd from this category.  A total of 10,000 gpd is proposed for 
this category. 
 
Planned Public Facilities   
The need for additional sewer capacity to support any new or expanded public facilities is not 
anticipated in FY21. A total of zero (0) gpd is proposed for this category. 
 
Reserve  
The reserve buffers the system against storm water infiltration, equipment failures, etc. It also 
provides capacity for areas where the failure of on-site wastewater disposal systems creates a 
public health emergency. The reserve figure has typically been calculated at 7% of the total 
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system capacity (7% of 1,080,000 gpd = 75,600 gpd).   Any changes in policy made by the 
Selectboard to alter this number would potentially affect the amount of capacity available for 
allocation. A total of 77,000 gpd is proposed for this category. 
 
Pollution Abatement  
No new projects are currently identified, and the Town has not used capacity from this category 
in the past decade.  Staff suggests continuing to place capacity in this category so that it will be 
available should a need that meets the criteria in the ordinance arise during FY 2023.  This 
capacity would be available for properties within the sewer service area seeking to connect to 
the town’s sewer system due to a failing septic system. A total of 1,500 gpd is proposed for this 
category. 
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The proposed sewer allocation schedule recommends that 65,450 gpd of capacity be made 
available for FY 2024, with 77,000 gpd set aside in reserve.    
 
Table 6:  Historic and Proposed Allocation of Reserve Sewer Capacity (gpd) 

Allocation Categories 
Historic Approved Allocations Proposed 

FY 2019 FY 2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 
5.2.1/5.2.2 new commercial 
and industrial 

 
19,500 19,500 7,500 7,500 10,000 15,000 

5.2.3/5.2.4 new residential 
 

10,390 10,390 10,390 11,650 11,650 30,200 
5.2.5 residential 
additions/minor subdivisions 

 
1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 

5.2.6 affordable housing 0 4,775 4,775 4,750 4,750 7,250 

5.2.7 planned public facilities 
 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

5.4 pollution abatement 
 

1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
5.2.9 encouraging specific 
development 

 
10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 

TOTAL  
NEW ALLOCATIONS >>> 

 
42,890 47,665 35,665 36,900 39,400 65,450 

       

5.2.8 reserve 
 

73,500 74,200 74,900 75,600 75,600 77,000 
 
TOTAL  
RESERVE ALLOCATIONS >>> 

 
73,500 74,200 74,900 75,600 75,600 77,000 

       
 
TOTAL ALLOCATED  
(New Plus Reserve)>> 

 
116,390 121,865 110,565 112,500 115,000 142,450 

 
 
Recommended Motion: 
 
That the Selectboard sets a public hearing to consider adoption of Attachment A to the Sewer 
Allocation Ordinance with the sewer capacity amounts for the fiscal year 2024 as stated 
above.  


